

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

REGIS F. LUTZ, et al.,	:	Supreme Court
	:	Case No. 2015-0545
Plaintiffs-Respondents,	:	
	:	On Review of Certified Questions
vs.	:	From the United States District Court,
	:	Northern District of Ohio,
CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA, L.L.C.,	:	Eastern Division
	:	
Defendant-Petitioner.	:	Case No. 4:09-cv-2256

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA, L.L.C.**

---

Daniel T. Donovan (0067833)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Kirkland & Ellis LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: (202) 879-5000  
Fax: (202) 879-5200

John K. Keller (0019957)  
Vorys Sater Seymour and Pease LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: (614) 464-6400  
Fax: (614) 464-6350

Kevin C. Abbott (0091504)  
Nicolle R. Snyder Bagnell (0091442)  
Reed Smith LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
Tel: (412) 288-3804  
Fax: (412) 288-3063

*Counsel for Petitioner*

James A. Lowe (0002495)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Lowe Eklund & Wakefield Co., LPA  
1660 West Second Street  
610 Skylight Office Tower  
Cleveland, OH 44113-1454  
Tel: (216) 781-2600  
Fax: (216) 781-2610

Robert C. Sanders (*pro hac vice  
forthcoming*)  
Law Office of Robert C. Sanders  
12051 Old Marlboro Pike  
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772  
Tel: (301) 574-3400

*Counsel for Respondents*

Date: October 13, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. It Is Undisputed That Oil and Gas Leases Must Be Applied as Written Under Ohio Law.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim That There Is No Market for Gas “At the Well” Is Both Irrelevant and False.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Approach Would Render the “At the Well” Language in the Leases a Nullity.....	6
D. Response to Plaintiffs’ Propositions of Law .....	7
1. Response to Plaintiffs’ First and Second Propositions of Law.....	7
2. Response to Plaintiffs’ Third Proposition of Law .....	9
a. There Is No Single “Marketable Product” Rule. ....	10
b. Plaintiffs’ Definition of the “Marketable Product” Rule Has Only Been Adopted in One State.....	11
c. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the Law of Numerous Other States in Attempting to Inflate Their Tally of Marketable-Product States.....	12
d. Plaintiffs’ Discussion of Other States’ Statutes Has No Bearing on Ohio Contract Law.....	14
e. Plaintiffs Would Not Prevail Even Under the Marketable Product Rule.....	15
3. Response to Plaintiffs’ Fourth and Fifth Propositions of Law .....	16
4. Response to Plaintiffs’ Sixth Proposition of Law.....	17
5. Response to Plaintiffs’ Seventh Proposition of Law .....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 684 (6th Cir.1994).....	7
<i>Anderson Living Trust v. WPX Energy Prod., LLC</i> , 306 F.R.D. 312 (D.N.M.2015) .....	13
<i>Aultman Hosp. Assn. v. Community Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 46 Ohio St.3d 51, 544 N.E.2d 920 (1989).....	8
<i>Baker v. Magnum Hunter Prod., Inc.</i> , No. 2013-SC-000497-DG, 2015 WL 4967131 (Ky. Aug. 20, 2015).....	9
<i>Bice v. Petro-Hunt, L.L.C.</i> , 2009 ND 124, 768 N.W.2d 496.....	10
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. Lyons</i> , 2013-NMSC-009, 299 P.3d 844 (2012) .....	14
<i>Elliott Industries Ltd. Partnership v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir.2005).....	13
<i>Emery Resource Holdings, LLC v. Coastal Plains Energy, Inc.</i> , 915 F.Supp.2d 1231 (D.Utah 2012) .....	13
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Natural Resources, L.L.C.</i> , 219 W.Va. 266, 633 S.E.2d 22 (2006) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Fawcett v. Oil Producers, Inc. of Kansas</i> , 352 P.3d 1032 (Kan.2015) .....	11, 12
<i>Hamilton Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 270, 714 N.E.2d 898 (1999).....	8
<i>Harris v. Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 57 Ohio St. 118, 48 N.E. 502 (1897).....	3, 18
<i>Iams v. Carnegie Natural Gas Co.</i> , 194 Pa. 72, 45 A. 54 (1899) .....	9
<i>Kachelmacher v. Laird</i> , 92 Ohio St. 324, 110 N.E. 933 (1915).....	8

<i>Kilmer v. Elexco Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 605 Pa. 413, 990 A.2d 1147 (2010) .....	4, 6, 9, 17
<i>Local Marketing Corp. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 159 Ohio App.3d 410, 2004-Ohio-7001, 824 N.E.2d 122 (1st Dist.) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Glass</i> , 571 F.Supp. 1406 (N.D.Tex.1983).....	4
<i>Mittelstaedt v. Santa Fe Minerals, Inc.</i> , 1998 OK 7, 954 P.2d 1203 .....	12, 15
<i>Myers v. E. Ohio Gas. Co.</i> , 51 Ohio St.2d 121, 364 N.E.2d 1369 (1977).....	3
<i>Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir.2011).....	18
<i>Ramming v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 390 F.3d 366 (5th Cir.2004).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Westerman Farm Co.</i> , 29 P.3d 887 (Colo.2001) .....	12, 15
<i>Schmidt v. Texas Meridian Resources, Ltd.</i> , 4th Dist. Washington No. 94CA12, 1994 WL 728059 (Dec. 30, 1994) .....	17
<i>Schroeder v. Terra Energy, Ltd.</i> , 223 Mich.App. 176, 565 N.W.2d 887 (1997) .....	6, 14, 15
<i>Sternberger v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 257 Kan. 315, 894 P.2d 788 (1995) .....	11, 15
<i>Van Ligten v. Emergency Servs., Inc.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 11AP-901, 2012-Ohio-2994.....	7
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256.....	3
<i>Wohl v. Swinney</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 277, 2008-Ohio-2334, 888 N.E.2d 1062.....	7
<i>Wold v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 52 F.Supp.2d 1330 (D.Wyo.1999) .....	14
<i>Yzaguirre v. KCS Resources, Inc.</i> , 53 S.W.3d 368 (Tex.2001) .....	9

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

30 C.F.R. 1206.153(i) ..... 15

Mich.Comp.Laws Ann. 324.61503b(1) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

3-6 Williams & Meyers,  
Oil and Gas Law Section 645.2..... 11

Brian S. Wheeler,  
*Deducting Post-Production Costs When Calculating Royalty:  
What Does The Lease Provide?*, 8 Appalachian J.L. 1 (2008) ..... 10, 11
